
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PAUL WALLRICH, DANIELLE JONES, GRANT GRINNELL, JEFFREY
BURTON, AND RHONDA MCCALLUM,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INCORPORATED AND SAMSUNG
ELECTRONICS,

Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 1:22-cv-05506 (The Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
PROFESSOR ALEXI PFEFFER-GILLET
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES**

Daniel Woofter
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &
WOOFER, LLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 240-8433
dhwoofter@goldsteinrussell.com

December 19, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-2842Short Caption: Wallrich v. Samsung Electronics Am. Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. FEE PAYMENTS ARE MANDATORY FOR RESPONDENTS IN CONSUMER ARBITRATION.....	7
II. FAILURE TO PAY FEES IS AKIN TO DEFAULT AND SHOULD NOT BENEFIT THE DEFAULTING PARTY.....	10
III. COMPELLING ARBITRATION AND THE PAYMENT OF REQUIRED ARBITRATION FEES EFFECTUATES THE TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND GOALS OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT.	17
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abernathy v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	7
<i>Anilina Fabrique de Colorants v. Aakash Chems. & Dyestuffs, Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 873 (7th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	2, 18, 19, 20
<i>Boland v. Elite Terrazzo Flooring, Inc.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11, 14
<i>Espinoza v. Galardi S. Enters.</i> , 2017 WL 9511098 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2017).....	17
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	19, 21
<i>Hal Commodity Cycles Mgmt. Co. v. Kirsh</i> , 825 F.2d 1136 (7th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Hernandez v. Acosta Tractors Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Beech</i> , 636 F.2d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Mason v. Coastal Credit, LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-835, 2018 WL 6620684 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 16, 2018).....	3, 20
<i>Postmates Inc. v. 10,356 Individuals</i> , No. 20-cv-2783, 2021 WL 540155 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2021).....	6, 7
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	18

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2	18
9 U.S.C. § 4	5, 7, 17

Rules

Am. Arb. Ass’n, Consumer Arbitration Rules R-2 15

Am. Arb. Ass’n, Consumer Arbitration Rules R-39 14

Am. Arb. Ass’n, Consumer Arbitration Rules R-4 9

Am. Arb. Ass’n, Consumer Arbitration Rules R-54 10, 15

Am. Arb. Ass’n, Consumer Arbitration Rules, Costs of Arbitration (i) 9

Am. Arb. Ass’n, Supplementary Rules for Multiple Case Filings MC-10(a)..... 10, 16

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(a)..... 4, 8, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(b)(1) 8, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(c) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)..... 13

Other Authorities

Am. Arb. Ass’n, Code Of Arbitration: Practice And Procedure Of The American Arbitration Tribunal 185 (1931) 10

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 16

Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933) 16

Joseph Colagiovanni & Thomas W. Hartmann, *Enforcing Arbitration Awards*, 50 Disp. Resol. J. 14 (1995)..... 16

Adam Owen Glist, Note, *Enforcing Courtesy: Default Judgments and the Civility Movement*, 69 Fordham L. Rev. 757 (2000) 12

Maria Glover, *Mass Arbitration*, 74 Stan. L. Rev. 1283 (2022) 6

Gregory A. Kendall, Comment, *Defendants’ Burdens Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 55: Post-Answer Defaults and Jurisdictional Waivers in City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop*, 81 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1079 (2013) 12

Andrew B. Nissensohn, *Mass Arbitration 2.0*, 79 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1225 (2022) 6

James E. Pfander, *Judicial Compensation and the Definition of
Judicial Power in the Early Republic*, 107 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2008)..... 8

Alexi Pfeffer-Gillett, *Unfair by Default: Arbitration’s Reverse
Default Judgment Problem*, 171 U. Pa. L. Rev. 459 (2023)..... 1, 4, 11

Janice L. Sperow, *Arbitrating Gig Economy Mass Claims*, 76 Disp.
Resol. J. 1 (2023) 6
